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HIGH HAZARD APPETITE

800-448-5621

NCCI

1164
1165
1320
1322
1438
1452
1463
1473
1624
1654
1699
1701
1710
1747
1803
2710
2759
2731
3004
3018
3027
3030
3040
3365
3507
3620
3632
3719
3724
3726
4000
4021
4024
4034
4239
4420
4568
4583
4777
5037
5040
5057

NCCI

5059
5102
5160
5183
5188
5213
5221
5222
5223
 
5462
5474
5480
5491
5506
5507
5508
5535
5537
5551
6216
6217
6229
6233
6251
6252
6306
6319
6325
7219
7515
7538
7539
7600
8106
8107
8204
8232
8350
8606
9534
9554

DESCRIPTION

+ 1499 MINING NOC-NOT COAL-UNDERGROUND
+ 1499 MINING NOC—NOT COAL—SURFACE

OIL OR GAS LEASE OPERATOR
OIL OR GAS WELL CLEANING  
SMELTING, SINTERING OR REFINING
ORE MILLING & DRIVERS
ASPHALT WORKS 
TURPENTINE OR RESIN MFG
QUARRY NOC 
QUARRY—CEMENT ROCK
ROCK WOOL MFG
CEMENT MFG
STONE CRUSHING & DRIVERS
EMERY WORKS & DRIVERS
STONE CUTTING OR POLISHING 
SAW MILL (Highly Automated Only)
PLANING/ MOLDING (Highly Automated Only)
PALLET MFG (Highly Automated Only)
IRON OR STEEL: MANUFACTURING
IRON OR STEEL: MANUFACTURING
ROLLING MILL NOC & DRIVERS
IRON OR STEEL: FABRICATION
IRON OR STEEL: FABRICATION ORNAMENTAL
WELDING OR CUTTING
MACHINERY OR MACHINE PARTS MFG
BOILERMAKING
MACHINE SHOP NOC
OIL STILL ERECTION OR REPAIR
MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT ERECTION 
BOILER INSTALLATION OR REPAIR
SAND OR GRAVEL DIGGING 
BRICK OR CLAY PRODUCTS MFG
REFRACTORY PRODUCTS MFG
CONCRETE PRODUCTS MFG 
PAPER MFG
RUBBER TIRE MFG
SALT BORAX OR POTASH PRODUCING
FERTILIZER MFG 
EXPLOSIVES DISTRIBUTORS 
PAINTING: METAL STRUCTURES (No Lead Paint)
IRON OR STEEL: ERECTION 
IRON OR STEEL: ERECTION NOC

DESCRIPTION

IRON OR STEEL: ERECTION
DOOR AND WINDOW  (Commercial Only)
ELEVATOR ERECTION OR REPAIR
PLUMBING (Industrial Only)
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER INSTALLATION
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION (NOC)
CONCRETE OR CEMENT WORK
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION 
SWIMMING POOL CONSTRUCTION 

    (Commercial Only)
GLAZIER (Commercial Only)
PAINTING NOC (Commercial Only)
PLASTERING NOC (Commercial Only)
PAPERHANGING (Commercial Only)
STREET OR ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
STREET OR ROAD CONSTRUCTION
STREET OR ROAD CONSTRUCTION
SHEET METAL WORK 
HVAC (Commercial/Industrial Only)
ROOFING (Commercial Only)
OIL OR GAS - LEASE WORK NOC 
EXCAVATION & DRIVERS
IRRIGATION OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
OIL OR GAS PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION 
TUNNELING-NOT PNEUMATIC
SHAFT SINKING
SEWER CONSTRUCTION
GAS MAIN CONSTRUCTION 
CONDUIT CONSTRUCTION
TRUCKING – LOCAL (Aggregate Only)
OIL OR GAS PIPELINE OPERATION
POWER LINE CONSTRUCTION 
ELECTRIC LIGHT OR POWER CO. NOC
TELECOMMUNICATIONS (No Residential)
IRON OR STEEL MERCHANT
MACHINERY DEALER NOC
BUILDING MATERIAL YARD 
LUMBERYARD NEW MATERIALS ONLY
GASOLINE DEALER & DRIVERS
GEOPHYSICAL EXPLORATION 
MOBILE CRANE AND HOISTING SERVICE 
SIGN INSTALLATION

berkindcomp.com

Products and services are provided by one or more insurance company subsidiaries of W.R. Berkley Corporation. Not all products and services are 

available in every jurisdiction, and the precise coverage afforded by any insurer is subject to the actual terms and conditions of the policies issued.
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Please use this appetite guide as a reference as to the types of accounts that Berkley 

Industrial Comp writes. We seek risks according to our 3H model - highly regulated 

industries with highly skilled and highly paid workers. If you have a risk that you feel fits 

this model please contact your Business Development representative to discuss.


