



HIGH HAZARD APPETITE

Please use this appetite guide as a reference as to the types of accounts that Berkley Industrial Comp writes. We seek risks according to our 3H model - highly regulated industries with highly skilled and highly paid workers. If you have a risk that you feel fits this model please contact your Business Development representative to discuss.

April 2019

NCCI	DESCRIPTION	NCCI	DESCRIPTION
1164	MINING NOC-NOT COAL-UNDERGROUND	5059	IRON OR STEEL: ERECTION
1165	MINING NOC-NOT COAL-SURFACE	5102	DOOR AND WINDOW (Commercial Only)
1320	OIL OR GAS LEASE OPERATOR	5160	ELEVATOR ERECTION OR REPAIR
1322	OIL OR GAS WELL CLEANING	5183	PLUMBING (Industrial Only)
1438	SMELTING, SINTERING OR REFINING	5188	AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER INSTALLATION
1452	ORE MILLING & DRIVERS	5213	CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION (NOC)
1463	ASPHALT WORKS	5221	CONCRETE OR CEMENT WORK
1473	TURPENTINE OR RESIN MFG	5222	CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
1624	QUARRY NOC	5223	SWIMMING POOL CONSTRUCTION
1654	QUARRY-CEMENT ROCK		(Commercial Only)
1699	ROCK WOOL MFG	5462	GLAZIER (Commercial Only)
1701	CEMENT MFG	5474	PAINTING NOC (Commercial Only)
1710	STONE CRUSHING & DRIVERS	5480	PLASTERING NOC (Commercial Only)
1747	EMERY WORKS & DRIVERS	5491	PAPERHANGING (Commercial Only)
1803	STONE CUTTING OR POLISHING	5506	STREET OR ROAD CONSTRUCTION
2710	SAW MILL (Highly Automated Only)	5507	STREET OR ROAD CONSTRUCTION
2759	PLANING/ MOLDING (Highly Automated Only)	5508	STREET OR ROAD CONSTRUCTION
2731	PALLET MFG (Highly Automated Only)	5535	SHEET METAL WORK
3004	IRON OR STEEL: MANUFACTURING	5537	HVAC (Commercial/Industrial Only)
3018	IRON OR STEEL: MANUFACTURING	5551	ROOFING (Commercial Only)
3027	ROLLING MILL NOC & DRIVERS	6216	OIL OR GAS - LEASE WORK NOC
3030	IRON OR STEEL: FABRICATION	6217	EXCAVATION & DRIVERS
3040	IRON OR STEEL: FABRICATION ORNAMENTAL	6229	IRRIGATION OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM
3365	WELDING OR CUTTING	6233	OIL OR GAS PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION
3507	MACHINERY OR MACHINE PARTS MFG	6251	TUNNELING-NOT PNEUMATIC
3620	BOILERMAKING	6252	SHAFT SINKING
3632	MACHINE SHOP NOC	6306	SEWER CONSTRUCTION
3719	OIL STILL ERECTION OR REPAIR	6319	GAS MAIN CONSTRUCTION
3724	MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT ERECTION	6325	CONDUIT CONSTRUCTION
3726	BOILER INSTALLATION OR REPAIR	7219	TRUCKING – LOCAL (Aggregate Only)
4000	SAND OR GRAVEL DIGGING	7515	OIL OR GAS PIPELINE OPERATION
4021	BRICK OR CLAY PRODUCTS MFG	7538	POWER LINE CONSTRUCTION
4024	REFRACTORY PRODUCTS MFG	7539	ELECTRIC LIGHT OR POWER CO. NOC
4034	CONCRETE PRODUCTS MFG	7600	TELECOMMUNICATIONS (No Residential)
4239	PAPER MFG	8106	IRON OR STEEL MERCHANT
4420	RUBBER TIRE MFG	8107	MACHINERY DEALER NOC
4568	SALT BORAX OR POTASH PRODUCING	8204	BUILDING MATERIAL YARD
4583	FERTILIZER MFG	8232	LUMBERYARD NEW MATERIALS ONLY
4777	EXPLOSIVES DISTRIBUTORS	8350	GASOLINE DEALER & DRIVERS
5037	PAINTING: METAL STRUCTURES (No Lead Paint)	8606	GEOPHYSICAL EXPLORATION
5040	IRON OR STEEL: ERECTION	9534	MOBILE CRANE AND HOISTING SERVICE
5057	IRON OR STEEL: ERECTION NOC	9554	SIGN INSTALLATION